July I. 1996 2-4

'------------------------- Bechtel
Mm,ng and Metals

return on equity (ROE) 29 percent, and the minimum debt service coverage ratio 139 percent. The

project economics are highly sensitive to product prices, and potential investors will need to develop

price assumptions in concert with metal marketing experts to determine the actual project economic

viability.

A sensitivity analysis was conducted to determine the economic impact of changes in the assumed

values of selected project assumptions, using ROI, ROE and DSCR as indicators of the project's

sensitivity to each particular assumption. For consistency, each assumption was varied by the same

percentage amount relative to the Base Case. The factors selected were:

• Capital costs, including vessels and process plant EPC costs

• Operating costs

• Product prices (all products)

The results of this sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 2-3 below.

Table 2-3

RES UL TS OF SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity Factor

Base Case

Capital cost + 15%

Capital cost -15%

Operating costs + 15%

Operating costs -15%

Product prices + I 5%

Product prices -15%

23 I 3400CIIRcpon\23134-S2.DOC/r=pm

July I. I 996 2-5

ROI ROE
(%) (%)

22 29

20 25

25 34

21 27

24 31

26 35

19 22

Min. DSCR

(%)

139

121

162

128

150

170

108

'------------------------Bechtel
"l" 4 Mm,ng and Metals

Details of the financial analysis and the sensitivity studies are given in Section 8, Project

Economics.

23 ! 34<l<X1'Report\23 ! 34-S2.DOC/r,=pm

July I. 1996 2-6

----------------------Bechtel
M,nmg and Metals

SECTION 3

3.1 INTRODUCTION

SECTION3

MARINE OPERA TIO NS

The harvesting of deep-sea manganese nodules has been the subject of R&D work for approximately

twenty years. The 1993 East-West Center study "Cook Islands Manganese Nodule Resource

Assessment, Economic and Policy Analysis" states that three systems of those that were considered

have reached a stage of development where pilot-scale models were tested in an ocean environment.

Paraphrasing the more detailed discussion in the report, the systems can be described as follows.

[…]

The minimum DSCR value was found to be 139 percent, which, while positive, cannot be

deemed acceptable or unacceptable for a project of unknown risk. As noted above, however,

potential lenders will determine an acceptable minimum level of DSCR by performing sensitivity

analyses based on the Phase II results.

The details of the Base Case financial analysis are included at the end of this section for

reference.

8.4.5 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was conducted to determine the economic impact of changes in the

assumed values of selected project assumptions. This analysis tests the relative impact of

changes in individual project assumptions, using ROI, ROE and DSCR as indicators of the

project's sensitivity to each particular assumption.

Based on Bechtel's understanding of the project's economics, three assumptions were selected to

be tested in this manner. For consistency, each assumption was varied by the same percentage

amount relative to the Base Case. The factors selected were:

• Capital costs, including vessels and process EPC costs

• Operating costs

• Product prices (all products)

The results of this sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 8-5.

2313400CI\Report\23134-S8.00C/r=pm

July I. 1996 8-21

....._---------------------Bechtel
2714 Mining and Metals

,,,..-.....

21 4

Table 8-5

RESULTS OF SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity Factor
ROI ROE Min. DSCR

(%) (%) (%)

Base Case 22 29 139

Capital cost +15% 20 25 121

Capital cost -15% 25 34 162

Operating costs + 15% 21 27 128

Operating costs -15% 24 31 150

Product prices+ 15% 26 35 170

Product prices -15% 19 22 108

These results indicate that the project's economics are relatively more sensitive to changes in the

product prices and capital costs, respectively, than to changes in the operating costs. The results

imply that the project's economics could be most significantly improved by securing higher

product prices and would benefit less from comparably reduced operating costs.

8.4.6 Alternate Cobalt Price Sensitivities

As noted throughout this discussion, prices for these products have been historically volatile and

are difficult to predict. Cobalt prices have been particularly volatile over the past few years, and,